

Case No. S279622

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

HECTOR CASTELLANOS et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA and KATIE HAGEN in her official capacity as
Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations,
Defendants and Appellants;

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES, DAVIS WHITE, and
KEITH YANDELL,
Intervenors and Appellants.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A165103

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21088725,
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Adam S. Sieff (Bar No. 302030)	David M. Gossett
Annie Zhang (Bar No. 327381)	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP	1301 K St. NW
865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400	Suite 500 East
Los Angeles, CA 90017	Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Chamber of Progress et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	5
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	8
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Gig Economy Provides Important Social Goods and Economic Opportunities for Millions of Workers.	9
B. Communities of Color and Women Overwhelmingly Prefer Independent Contractor Status and Voted for Proposition 22.....	13
C. Forcibly Reclassifying Independent Contractors as Employees Would Disparately Harm the Diverse Communities That Voted to Enact Proposition 22.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bily v. Arthur Young & Co. (1992)
3 Cal. 4th 3707

RULES

California Rule of Court 8.5205

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson et al., *The State of Gig Work in 2021*,
Pew Research Center (Dec. 8, 2021) 12

Barrios et al., *Launching with a parachute: The gig
economy and new business formation* (Apr. 2022)
144 J. Fin. Econ. 22. 16

Benenson & Markel, *Key Findings from Prop 22 Survey
with CA Drivers and Delivery People*,
Benenson Strategy Group (May 13, 2021)..... 13

Bloomfield, *Survey of California App-Based Rideshare and
Delivery Drivers*, The Mellman Group
(Dec. 13, 2023)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

De Souza Briggs & Rowan, *To enhance community services
and empower workers, local governments are building
their own gig work platforms*, Brookings Institution
(May 9, 2023)9

DeSilver, *Q&A: How Pew Research Center
studied gig workers in the U.S.*,
Pew Research Center (Dec. 8, 2021) 15

Lewin & Kim, *Analysis of Voter Support of Proposition 22
in California and Los Angeles County*,
Berkeley Research Group (Feb. 11, 2022) 14, 16

Lewin et al., *Analysis of California App-Based Driver Job Losses if Network Platforms are Required to Reclassify Drivers as Employees Rather than Independent Contractors*, Berkeley Research Group (Sept. 12, 2023) 18, 19, 20

Maier et al., *Can't Stop, Won't Stop Her Side Hustle: Women in the Gig Economy 2018* (Sept. 5, 2018)..... 16

Morning Consult, *Attitudes of App-Based Workers* (Sept. 2022)..... 12, 13, 15, 16

Morning Consult, *The App-Based Economy* (Apr. 2023)..... 11, 12

Public First, *U.S. App-Based Rideshare and Delivery: Economic Impact Report* (Mar. 21, 2024) 16, 17, 18

Shapiro & Stuttgen, *The Many Ways Americans Work and the Costs of Treating Independent Contractors as Employees* (Apr. 6, 2022) 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18
